
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kisi Smith-Charlemagne, Senior Governance 
Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Date: 16 September 2022 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
Cllr David Else 

Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr George Wilson 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Christine Baker  

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 19 September 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is 
extremely limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions  

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.  
 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 14) 
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2022 and published on 

the Council’s website.   
 

4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 20 September. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 20 September 
2022.  
 

6   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1  (Pages 15 - 78) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report, set out at Annexe 1, provides an analysis 

of the Council’s performance for the first quarter of 2022-23. The report is 
being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Joint 
Management Team or the Executive.  
  



 

 

 
Jenny Sturgess and Heads of Service to highlight areas relating to this 
committees remit (pages to note are Pages [   ] of the Agenda papers).  
 

7   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 79 - 86) 
  
 The Policy Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing its 

work programme.  
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme.  
 

8   COLLABORATION WITH GUILDFORD   
  
 The Committee are to receive a verbal update. 

 
9   BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION  (Pages 87 - 94) 
  
 The Committee receives a regular update on the progress and BT 

Programme savings realisation. This report seeks to provide a written 
update on the current status of the Business Transformation Programme. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to comment on the content of the report. 
 

10   WORK FORCE PROFILE UPDATE  (Pages 95 - 116) 
  
 The purpose of this report is to provide a supplementary report following the 

Workforce Profile submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June 
2022. At that meeting, Councillors asked for more information relating to 
recruitment and retention. This supplementary report provides that. 
 

11   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  (Pages 117 - 142) 
  
 This report is in two parts.  The first part concerns complaints to the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman about Waverley’s Services in 
2020/21. This discharges the Monitoring Officer’s duty under section 5(2) of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to submit a formal report to the 
Council on complaints where, following an investigation, the LGSCO has found 
maladministration or service failure. 
 
The second part of the report concerns complaints by Waverley’s tenants to 
the Housing Ombudsman Service. 
 

12   HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  (Pages 143 - 146) 
  
 The report provides the Committee with an update on Housing Development 

since the last report in June 2022.  
 



 

 

13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:  

 
Recommendation  
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).  
 

14   PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD ACTIVITY AND QUARTERLY 
UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 147 - 156) 

  
 The purpose of this report is to update the Resources O&S Committee (the 

Committee) on the progress and work of the Property Investment Advisory 
Board (PIAB), which advises the Executive on property investment matters.  
The update is detailed in Exempt Annexe 1. 
 
This report also gives the Committee an update on the performance of the 
current portfolio projected to the end of the financial year (Exempt Annexe 2). 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Mark Mills, Policy Officer - Scrutiny  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk 

Kisi Smith-Charlemagne, Senior Governance Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523258 or email: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 1 

20.06.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES  -  20 JUNE 2022 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr David Else 
Cllr Chris Howard 
 

Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

Also Present 
Councillor Peter Clark, Councillor Mark Merryweather and Councillor Richard Seaborne 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1)   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2)   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3  MINUTES (Agenda item 3)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions received from Members of 
[...]
he Committee received the report and presentations from the Chief Executive and 
relevant Heads of Service. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Head of Finance and Property 
made the following comments: 

 There was a typographical error on page 19 of the report, paragraph 3.71.  

The figure for General Fund overall income and expenditure, including £21m 

of housing benefits income from Government paid to recipients, should be 

£56m and not £45m.  If the housing benefits inflows and outflows are 

removed, the figure is reduced to around £35m. 

 Additional grant funding in the Environment service had been carried forward 

to future years for funding of projects. 

 The Committee could request an additional column on the General Fund 

Account Summary Table to show projected outturn. 

 A schedule of grant funding dispersed across the year would be circulated to 

the Committee for its information. 

In response to a question from a Committee member, the Head of Policy and 
Governance advised that the Council was experiencing a national trend with staff 
turnover and an ageing workforce.  There were challenges with recruitment in a 
buoyant employment market and there were measures in place to address this 
which were addressed in the Workforce Profile item later in the agenda. 
 
In response to a Member question, the Chief Executive drew the Committee’s 
attention to the commentary and detail throughout the report on any indicators 
which were RED. 
 
RESOLVED that an additional column to the General Fund Account Summary 
Table to show projected outturn. 
 

8  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 8)   
 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 3 

20.06.22 
 

The Committee noted the work programme. 
 

9  COLLABORATION WITH GUILDFORD (Agenda item 9)   
 

The Committee noted an update from the Chief Executive on the collaboration with 
Guildford Borough Council.  Key milestones had been achieved and the Joint 
Appointments Committee woul
[...]
ence arrangement exists. An exception 

will be made if there is a court order in place requiring this or if Surrey 

County Council Children’s Services (or an equivalent organisation 

elsewhere) provide compelling evidence that a second home is required. 

4. Only housing related debts such as rent arrears and deposit scheme 

debts should be taken into account when considering eligibility for 

inclusion on the housing register and allocation of housing. Other debts 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 4 

20.06.22 
 

 

such as council tax or housing benefit overpayments would be 

disregarded for this purpose. 

5. Given the administrative burden in checking debts and that the average 

time someone is on the register is 2-3 years, it makes sense that checks 

at application stage are more light touch given an applicant’s debts status 

can change so much over time. 

6. Establish a process by which the Housing Options team signpost 

applicants unable to join the housing needs register due to debts to local 

debt advice charities.  

7. The Chair of the Housing Allocations Group and the Chair of Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny to write a joint letter the Secretary of State for 

Housing, Levelling Up and Communities to reiterate the need for the 

importance of ensuring the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates properly 

reflect rents in Farnham. 

 
11  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 11)   

 
The Committee considered the update from the Head of Housing Delivery and 
Communities. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Seaborne spoke on this item, seeking 
clarification on the length of the procurement process and proposing that the 
Executive include the challenges with the procurement in the performance 
commentary. 
 
The Committee welcomed the update, noting the length of time it took contractors to 
work on their proposals and the delays caused by material shortages and inflation.  
The Committee stressed the need for effect
[...]
ff remained connected and contactable 
when working from home but that additional training may be required for some staff.  
The Head of Policy and Governance advised that staff were provided with support if 
they wished to work from home, including technology and advice on the national 
scheme and feedback received in the Staff Survey indicated that staff do feel 
supported.  It was noted that there were costs to working from home and costs to 
travelling into the office and staff were weighing up those costs in light of the cost of 
living crisis. 
 
The Committee felt that it was too early to determine what shape the hybrid way of 
working would take and that more caution should be demonstrated in future 
iterations of the report. 
 

14  WORK FORCE PROFILE (Agenda item 14)   
 

The Committee noted the report which provided an update on the workforce profile 
for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee expressed some concern over the number of resignations, which 
was in part due to staff retiring, and asked that information from exit interviews on 
reasons for resignations be brought back to the Committee.  The Committee also 
expressed concern over the challenges faced by the Council in respect of 
recruitment and retention; and the gender diversity in some grades. 
 
It was suggested that a fifth aim be added to the recruitment and retention action 
plan on maintaining performance levels in new ways of working.  The Head of 
Policy and Governance advised that the recruitment and retention action plan was 
not the most appropriate place for this aim, however stressed that this was a priority 
for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that a further report be brought to the next meeting which: 
 

i) examined data from exit interviews and identified key trends;  
ii) examined the long term impact of career breaks and maternity leave on the 

gender pay gap; and 
iii) addressed the key issues facing the Council in terms of recruitment and 

retention. 
 

15  GODALMING REGENERATION PROJEC
[...]
ys Development Project to the Central 
Godalming Regeneration Project; and 

ii) Recommend to Council to approve a supplementary estimate of £164,000 to 
progress the project to the Phase 3 stage, including preliminary public 
engagement, to be funded from the Property Investment reserve. 

 
16  ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT (Agenda item 16)   

 
The Chairman advised that although the Annual Scrutiny Committee was an officer 
report reflecting on what scrutiny had taken place, he had proposed an amendment 
to the Chairman’s foreword, to express his view that there could have been more of 
an opportunity for the Committee to be involved before the Guildford Collaboration 
project commenced.  
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Scrutiny Report attached at Annexe 1 to the 
Committee report be endorsed. 
 

17  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 17)   
 

RESOLVED  
 

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 7 

20.06.22 
 

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the 
description specified in Paragraph 3 of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

18  PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD ACTIVITY REPORT AND 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE (Agenda item 18)   

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.26 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Last update: 07/09/2022 13:17 

1 | P a g e  

 

WAVERLEY BO
[...]
s status can change 
so much over time. 

6) Establish a process by which the 
Housing Options team signpost 
applicants unable to join the 
housing needs register due to 

P
age 80



3 
 

 

debts to local debt advice 
charities.  

7) The Chair of the Housing 
Allocations Group and the Chair of 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
to write a joint letter the Secretary 
of State for Housing, Levelling Up 
and Communities to reiterate the 
need for the importance of 
ensuring the Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) rates properly 
reflect rents in Farnham. 

R22-
06-
20-
15.1 

Godalming 
Regeneration 
Project: Update 

That the Executive accepts the 
recommendations in para 2 of the 
report to: 
 

i) Agree to change the name of the 
Burys Development Project to the 
Central Godalming Regeneration 
Project. 

ii) Recommend to Council to approve 
a supplementary estimate of 
£164,000 to progress the project to 
the next phase (3), including 
preliminary public engagement, to 
be funded from the Property 
Investment reserve. 

20/06/2022 Executive Agreed  

 

  

P
age 81



4 
 

 

Part 2 of 4: Other resolutions 
 

# Agenda Item Resolution Meeting 
date 

Status Actioned to Timescale Details of 
current 
status 

6.1 Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 

Convey Cllr Furniss’ comments about a 
two stage application process to the 
CIL Advisory Board   

20/06/2022 Completed Principal 
Planning 
Officer 

August 2022  

7.1 Corporate 
Performance 
Report Q.4 
2021-22 

Add an additional column on the 
General Fund Account Summary Table 
to show projected outturn 

20/06/2022  Head of 
Finance and 
Property 

September 
2022 

 

14.1 Work Force 
Profile 

A further report to be brought to the 
next meeting which:  

i) examines data from exit interviews 
and identified key trends;  

ii) examines the long term impact of 
career breaks and maternity leave 
on the gender pay gap; and  

iii) addresses the key issues facing the 
Council in terms of recruitment 
and retention. 

[...]
ionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Corporate Performance Report Q1
	6.1 Q1 2022-23 Corporate Performance report - Annexe 1 Final

	7 Committee Work Programme
	9 Business Transformation
	9.1 BTP dashboard22-8-22

	10 Work Force Profile Update
	11.1 Deep Dive GPG March 2021
	11.2 Recruitment and retention supplementary report 2022

	11 Annual Complaints Report
	12.1 Ombudsman complaints closed in 2021-22 - Annexe 1 Annual review letter 2022
	12.2 Ombudsman complaints - outcome of complaints upheld by the LGSCO in 2021-22  Annexe 2 REVISED
	12.3 Ombudsman complaints 2021 -22 Annexe 3- summary of complaint upheld by HOS
	12.4 Complaints about Waverleys's Services closed in 2021-22 - report for Resources O&S on 27.9.22
	12.5 Complaints  handling in Waverley - review of complaints closed  in 2021-22 - Lessons learned  Annex 1

	12 Housing Development Update
	14 Property Investment Advisory Board Activity and quarterly update report
	14.1 Annexe 1 Property Investment Opportunities 2022-23 September 22
	14.2 GF property portfolio performance 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 1 

27.09.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES  -  27 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
 
 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr John Neale 
 

Apologies  
Cllr David Else, Cllr Chris Howard, Cllr Peter Martin and Cllr George Wilson 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Brian Edmonds (via zoom) Jerry Hyman and Councillor Mark Merryweather 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

Apologies for absences were received from Councillor Peter Martin, Councillor 
Chris Howard, Councillor David Else and Councillor George Wilson.  Apologies 
were also received from Mark Mills Scrutiny Officer. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2)   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3  MINUTES (Agenda item 3)   
 

The minutes were approved for the meeting held on 20 June 2022. 
 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no specific questions from members of the Council. However, 
Councillor Jerry Hyman attended the meeting to ask questions relating to item 6 
Corporate Performance, item 9 Business Transformation and item 14 Property 
Investment  Advisory Board update.  
 

6  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 (Agenda item 6)   
 

Louise Norie, Policy Manager, introduced the Q1 performance report noting that the 
Heads of Service were in attendance to answer any questions.  She informed the 
Committee that there had been a significant improvement in the performance 
indicators for the Q1 compared to the previous 2 quarters and highlighted that for 
the first time the report included Capital Monitoring.    The Chair discussed the 
performance indicators on page 23 and noted the reduction of red indicators had 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 2 

27.09.22 
 

 

decreased from 53 to 39.  The Chair brought the Committees attention to the 
General Fund Account Summary on page 27 of the papers and noted that the 
Finance and Property treasury income had shown a sharp improvement because of 
the hike in interest rates, equating to £472,000 of income.  However, there had 
been an adverse impact on General Funding due to the inflation on contracts and 
utility bills.  He also noted that Planning had faced challenges due to higher costs 
and lower income. 
 
Councillor Heagin welcomed the extra Capital Monitoring information element of the 
performance report and sought further information on the cancellation of the 
Broadwater Lake project.  Responding to the query, Peter Vickers, Head of Finance 
and Property addressed the Committee.  He advised the Committee that the 
Broadwater Lake project was an unsuccessful CIL bid from the Parks Department 
for improvements, which would not be taken forward.  The Chair noted the issue 
with responding to complaints, highlighting the poor performance against targets.  
He noted that the council had performed above its targets responding to media 
queries, he informed officers that he hoped to see an improvement in responding to 
both level 1 and level 2 complaints. 
 
Moving to the Housing Operations Service Dashboard, the Chair discussed the 
progress on the overdue housing maintenance jobs, he informed the Committee 
that this had been partly due to recruitment and software compatibility issues.  
Annalisa Howson, Housing Service Improvement Manager, responded to the 
comment advising the Committee that there was an interface between Ian Williams 
and the Housing Team, and the council were trying to enhance the interface to 
provide more live data and information which would improve the service.  She noted 
that the project was underway and expected to complete within 6 months.   
Councillor Edmonds raised a query regarding the order of priority of outstanding 
jobs.  Annalisa Howson advised the Committee that the Council did have an 
emergency and routine repairs system to prioritise jobs when residents contacted 
Housing Services. 
 
The Chair decided to combine section 8 of the service dashboard on Housing 
Delivery and Communities with agenda item 12 on the Housing Development 
update, because of the imminent Housing Strategic Delivery Review. The Chair 
recommended the review be brought to the O&S Resources committee on 7 
November.  The Chair noted that all projects apart from Ockford Ridge (Site C) 
were on hold.  Andrew Smith, Head of Housing and Communities, confirmed that 
the Chair was correct.  He also confirmed that the review and report would go to the 
O&S Resources Committee on 7 November. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Hyman to address the Committee.  Councillor Hyman 
raised queries regarding the variances between the approved budget and the 
forecast outturn throughout the report.  The Chair noted that there was a difference 
in the figures, Peter Vickers confirmed that it was Q1 and there was no overspend 
reported at this stage. Councillor Hyman raised a query regarding the 
redevelopment of Rowleys, responding to the query Andrew Smith informed the 
Committee that this was incorrect, he noted that there were plans to replace the 
roof. 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 3 

27.09.22 
 

7  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 7)   
 

The Committee noted the work programme, the Chair confirmed that the Housing 
Revenue Strategic Business Plan Review together with the MTFP, would be 
brought to the extra O&S Resources meeting on 7 November.  He confirmed that 
there would be a meeting at the end of November for regular Committee business.  
The Chair informed the Committee that the task and finish group on Housing 
Allocation Policy had finished and the Housing Revenue Account working group has 
been overtaken by the strategic review. 
 

8  COLLABORATION WITH GUILDFORD (Agenda item 8)   
 

The Joint Chief Executive Tom Horwood addressed the Committee, he confirmed 
that since the last meeting the Joint Management Team had been formed and the 
structure would be in place as of 1 October.  He noted that all but two roles were 
filled, and the council would be going out to recruitment, in the meantime interim 
arrangements would be put in place.  Tom Horwood advised the Committee that 
once the Joint Management Team were in place, the next phase of the project will 
begin, which would be to bring forth business cases for further collaboration to the 
Corporate Management Board, Executive and Councillors for further discussion.   
 
Councillor Edmonds queried the management place for the combining systems.  
Tom Horwood confirmed that Governance was in place in the form of an Inter 
Authority Agreement, which sets out how the two councils relate to each other.  He 
noted that councillors also set up a Joint Governance Committee which would 
review the risk assessment.  Tom Horwood advised the Committee that there was 
still work to be done, including how systems work with each other, he added that 
some of that work would be addressed by business cases on a service-by-service 
basis.  
 

9  BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION (Agenda item 9)   
 

Ian Doyle, Joint Strategic Director of Transformation and Governance addressed 
the Committee and introduced the report, he advised the Committee that the format 
of the dashboard had been updated, as per the chair’s request, however the latest 
version was not included within the report.  He confirmed that officers would 
circulate the amended template version to the Committee members after the 
meeting.    Ian Doyle informed the Committee that the Business Transformation 
programme with Guildford was the evolution of the current Business Transformation 
programme and led by the Head of Organisational Development who would start on 
the 1 October.   
 
Ian Doyle confirmed that it would be the next stage of what the Committee had 
observed and would be brought to the Committee for regular scrutiny in the same 
manner as the earlier programme.  Member welcomed the new format for the 
progress report and queried the merging of Waverley and Guildford IT systems and 
the related benefits.  Ian Doyle advised the Committee that it was a major part of 
the programme and a high priority, but it was too early to advise on the details.  
Councillor Edmonds raised a query regarding the Planning Review savings and 
Building Control Savings.  The Chair confirmed that the savings came from staff 
savings and Peter Vickers noted that a restructure took place due to a retirement 
and the service was more resilient going forward. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 4 

27.09.22 
 

 

Councillor Hyman queried the savings to date, highlighting staff travel saving and 
queried if there were other elements that should be included.  The Chair felt that 
these were questions to be answered by David Allum at the next meeting. 
Councillor Heagin wondered if the cost of living would drive more people to work 
from the council offices.  Ian Doyle advised that it would be difficult to predict but felt 
that fuel/petrol increases may discourage some staff.  Councillor Follows addressed 
the Committee and noted that the topic had been discussed at the Cost of Living 
working group and at a similar meeting with Surrey County Council it was noted that 
10% of staff were using foodbanks.  
 

10  WORK FORCE PROFILE UPDATE (Agenda item 10)   
 

The Chair and the Committee welcomed the report.  Sally Kipping, HR Manager 
addressed the Committee and advised that the report was a supplementary report 
to the Workforce report submitted to the Committee in June 2022, she noted that 
the report in front of the Committee focused on recruitment and retention.  She 
noted that the pandemic was one of the biggest upsets to the employment market.  
Councillor Neal queried the indicators regarding reasons for leaving the council and 
if there were any reasons relating to the improvement of IT Systems.  Councillor 
Edmonds queried the reasons for staff leaving on page.108.  Robin Taylor, Head of 
Policy and Governance, addressed the Committee and noted that lack of career 
opportunities was not a reason given at any of the exit interviews. 
 
Sally Kipping noted that the Cost of Living did effect staff members, and it was 
evident in the survey results, specifically as one of the top three reasons for leaving 
the council.  Robin Taylor advised the Committee that officers would look at the exit 
interview questions during the next review of recruitment and retention.  Councillor 
Heagin welcomed the report and wanted further clarity on the final recommendation 
section regarding ongoing support and reassurance and what form it would take.  
Responding to the query Sally Kipping advised that there was an active managers 
group with a communications plan which allows the group to regularly communicate 
with messages or support and reassurance.  She noted that the group was led by 
Annie Righton, and it was the primary source of support. 
 
The Chair noted the report on the Gender Pay Gap, Sally Kipping advised the 
Committee that the deep dive provided more detail behind the pay gap. The Chair 
raised a query regarding the mean gender “bonus” gap.  Sally Kipping responded to 
the query, advising the Committee that this related to the long service award/bonus, 
and most had been female and the reason for the percentage in the report.  
Councillor Edmonds queried if the gender pay gap was reflective of graduate and 
non-graduates as salary rates could be significantly different.  Sally Kipping advised 
the Committee that the review looked at salaries across job grades.  She noted that 
she was very delighted with the JMT structure and that there were a number of 
women in very senior roles at the council.  
 

11  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT (Agenda item 11)   
 

Louise Norie addressed the Committee and introduced the Annual Complaints 
Report.  She noted that the Social Care and Local Government Ombudsman looked 
at 20 complaints and 11 were closed after initial inquires.  She noted that only 4 
detailed investigations were carried out and only 2 were upheld.  Louise Norie noted 
that they are still waiting on the Housing Ombudsman final report and the figures 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 5 

27.09.22 
 

were from the Waverley data.  She also noted the changes to the Housing Tenants 
Complaints Panel as of the 1 October 2022.  Louise Norie explained that the last 
section of the report related to complaints dealt with under the Waverly complaints 
process, where there had been 290 level 1 & 2 complaints.  She noted that 51 
percent were not upheld, 28 percent were upheld, and 21 percent were partly 
upheld.  She also noted that 84 percent of all complaints were responded to on time 
but failed to reach its target of 95%. 
 
 
The Chair noted that it would be helpful to view the outcome of complaints closed 
data year on year and suggested that a 3- 5 year comparative table would be 
useful.  Councillor Neal queried the ‘Satisfactory remedy provided by the 
organisation’ outturn of 0 on p.125 of the report pack.  Louise noted that some 
Councils offer remedies whilst the case is still being investigated and that this was 
something that Waverley do not do.  The Chair felt that the overall performance of 
84 percent was an area of concern, and the council should be working towards 
improvements. 
 

12  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 12)   
 

Discussed a part of item 6.  
 

13  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 13)  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.46 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


